June 24, 2024

## TRANSMITTAL

	то	: Arbin Mitchell, Executive Director Division of Community Development (DCD)	
	FROM	Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB	
	SUBJ	BU on Projects / Activities for Littlewater Chapter, Pueblo Pintado Cha, Whitehorse Lake Chapter, Baca/Prewitt Chapter, Casamero Lake Cha IECT: and Counselor Chapter - ARPA Funds Allocated to Delegate George 1	pter, Ojo Encino Chapter,
	I.	Information on Contract (per Original Award): Chapter, Torreon Chapter, Whitehorse Lake Chapter, Baca/Prewitt Chapter, Casamero Lake Chapter, Ojo Encino Chapter, U.S. Treasury American Recovery	24.00
		and Counselor Chapter Plan Act (ARPA)  Title of Contract Funding Agency	21.027
		NABIMY-35-24; NABIF- 09-24, NABIN-44-23;	CFDA No Federal
			m - Begin and End Date
	II.	Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:  □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □	<b>K</b> 2115537 to K2115541
		P Amt of Budget Increase \$650,000.00 \$8,152,340.00 to	**************************************
		Budget Period - Extend End Date: From T Other, specify:	то
		Authorizing Document - Attached:	
		Contract / Agreement - Date executed	
		NNC / Committee Resolution - No. & Date	
		Other, specify: NN Council Resolution NABIMY-35-24	
	III.	Comments by CGS:	
		This Transmittal documents 6th budget entered in FMIS on \$8.8 mil ARPA funds all Region. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for CD George Tolth totals \$8,802,340. Information above reflects \$8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to Chapters the reservice aka Region.	on Section I. of Transmittal
( Marine	V	L	
1-1 /	Attach	ment Contract files	
600	сору.	Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM	
rone		Lisa Jymm, Executive Director - NN FRF Office	
1. 1/24/24		Post Office Box 646 • Window Rock, Arizona 86515 • Phone: (928)	Revised February 2023 871-6570



## The Navajo Nation Dr. Buu Nygren President Yideeską adi Nitsahakees RICHELLE MONTOYA VICE PRESIDENT

## MEMORANDUM

TO

Dominic Beyal, Director

Navajo Nation Office of Management & Budget

Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer

Navajo Nation Office of Management & Budget

**FROM** 

Lisa Jymm, Executive Director

Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office

DATE

June 14, 2024 (corrected)

SUBJECT

NABIMY-35-24 - Approving five (5) ARPA/FRF projects in Navajo Nation Fiscal

Recovery Funds for George Tolth's Delegate Region.

The Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office (NNFRFO) is requesting new business units totaling \$650,000.00 per NABIMY-35-24, Exhibit A, as listed in the table below:

W215539 K2115540



No.	Description	Category	\$
1	Pueblo Pintado Chapter Installation of AC/Mechanical Vent System Project	1.4	\$150,000.00
2	Pueblo Pintado Chapter House Roof Repair Project	2.22	\$200,000.00
3	Pueblo Pintado Chapter Repair & Renovate Kitchen Wall and Grease Trap	2.22	\$100,000.00
4	Pueblo Pintado Chapter House West Wall Repair Project	2.22	\$100,000.00
5	Pueblo Pintado Chapter Replacement of Seven-Doors for Various Chapter Buildings Project	2.22	\$100,000.00
		TOTAL:	\$650,000.00

Attached is a full copy of the resolution with signatures and documents.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact our office by phone at (928) 309-5535 or by email at ljymm@navajo-nsn.gov. Thank you.

CC: Germaine Jones, Deputy Contracting Officer, OMB/OCG Christine Chavez, Accounting Manager, OOC/CA



## The Navajo Nation Dr. Buu Nygren President Yideeską adi Nitsahakees RICHELLE MONTOYA VICE PRESIDENT

## MEMORANDUM

TO

Dominic Beyal, Director

Navajo Nation Office of Management & Budget

Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer

Navajo Nation Office of Management & Budget

**FROM** 

Lisa Jymm, Executive Director

Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office

DATE

June 7, 2024

**SUBJECT** 

NABIMY-35-24 - Approving five (5) ARPA/FRF projects in Navajo Nation Fiscal

Recovery Funds for George Tolth's Delegate Region.

The Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office (NNFRFO) is requesting new business units totaling \$650,000.00 per NABIMY-35-24, Exhibit A, as listed in the table below:

No.	Description	Category	\$
1	Pueblo Pintado Chapter Installation of AC/Mechanical Vent System Project	1.4	\$150,000.00 /
2	Pueblo Pintado Chapter House Roof Repair Project	2.22	\$150,000.00
3	Pueblo Pintado Chapter Repair & Renovate Kitchen wall and Grease Trap Project	2.22	\$150,000.00
4	Pueblo Pintado Chapter House West Wall Repair Project	2.22	\$150,000.00
5	Pueblo Pintado Chapter Replacement of Seven Doors for Various Chapter Buildings Project	2.22	\$1/50,000.00
		TOTAL:	\$650,000.00

Attached is a full copy of the resolution with signatures and documents.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact our office by phone at (928) 309-5535 or by email at ljymm@navajo-nsn.gov. Thank you.

CC: Germaine Jones, Deputy Contracting Officer, OMB/OCG Christine Chavez, Accounting Manager, OOC/CA



# RESOLUTION OF THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' STANDING COMMITTEE 25th NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - Second Year, 2024

AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE; AMENDING NABIF-09-24 AND NABIN-44-23 AND NABIO-38-23 AND CJY-67-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE GEORGE H. TOLTH'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: LITTLEWATER, PUEBLO PINTADO, TORREON, WHITEHORSE LAKE, BACA/PREWITT, CASAMERO LAKE, OJO ENCINO, COUNSELOR)

## BE IT ENACTED:

## SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

- A. The Naabik'iyati' Committee is established as a standing committee of the Navajo Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. S 700(A).
- B. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, mandates that Fiscal Recovery Fund ("NNFRF") Delegate Region Project Plans be approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Naabik'iyáti' Committee members in attendance.
- C. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJY-67-23, included and incorporated herein by reference, mandated that amendments to the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. George H. Tolth's Delegate Region (Chapter: Littlewater, Pueblo Pintado, Torreon, Whitehorse Lake, Baca/Prewitt, Casamero Lake, Ojo Encino, Counselor) be approved by a Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. S 164 (A) (17), and 2 N.N.C. SS 1005 (C) (10), (11), and (12).
- D. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, which amended CJY-41-12 and CJY-41-21, included and incorporated herein by reference, delegated the Naabik'iyati' Committee as the final approval authority for Delegate Region Project Plans funded through Navajo Nation's Fiscal Recovery Funds.
- E. Naabik'iyáti' Committee Resolution No. NABIO-38-23, included and incorporated herein by reference, mandated that amendments to the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. George H. Tolth's Delegate Region (Chapter: Littlewater, Pueblo Pintado, Torreon, Whitehorse Lake, Baca/Prewitt, Casamero Lake, Ojo Encino, Counselor) be adopted and approved by resolution of the Naabik'íyáti'

Committee pursuant to two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Naabik'íyáti' Committee members in attendance.

- F. Naabik'iyáti' Committee Resolution No. NABIN-44-23, included and incorporated herein by reference, mandated that amendments to the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. George H. Tolth's Delegate Region (Chapter: Littlewater, Pueblo Pintado, Torreon, Whitehorse Lake, Baca/Prewitt, Casamero Lake, Ojo Encino, Counselor) be adopted and approved by resolution of the Naabik'íyáti' Committee pursuant to two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Naabik'íyáti' Committee members in attendance.
- G. Naabik'íyáti' Committee Resolution No. NABIF-09-24, included and incorporated herein by reference, mandated that amendments to the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. George H. Tolth's Delegate Region (Chapter: Littlewater, Pueblo Pintado, Torreon, Whitehorse Lake, Baca/Prewitt, Casamero Lake, Ojo Encino, Counselor) be adopted and approved by resolution of the Naabik'íyáti' Committee pursuant to two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Naabik'íyáti' Committee members in attendance.

## SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

- Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; ALLOCATING \$1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS; PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911, AND RURAL ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS; HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND PROJECTS: HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July 15, 2022.
- B. CJN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states, in part and among other things, that
  - 1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six

thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars (\$211,256,148) to be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two thousand three hundred forty dollars (\$8,802,340) per Delegate Region . . and allocated through Delegate Region Project Plans approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Naabik'iyáti' Committee members in attendance. . . See CJN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three (B).

- 2. The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the Division of Community Development or other appropriate Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (D).
- 3. The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the Division of Community Development or other appropriate Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects but shall maintain Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (E).
- 4. Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand three hundred forty dollars (\$8,802,340). See CJN-29-22, Section Three (F).
- 5. Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21's NNDOJ initial eligibility determination. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (L)(5) and (L)(6).
- C. The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJY-67-23, AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE GEORGE H. TOLTH'S

DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: LITTLEWATER, PUEBLO PINTADO, TORREON, WHITEHORSE LAKE, BACA/PREWITT, CASAMERO LAKE, OJO ENCINO, COUNSELOR) was signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on August 4, 2023.

- D. CJY-67-23, Section Four, states that:
  - 1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164 (A)(17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005 (C)(10), (11), and (12).
- E. The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; AMENDING COUNCIL RESOLUTIONS CJY-41-21 AND CJN-29-22; DELEGATING THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AS THE FINAL APPROVAL AUTHORITY FOR DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLANS FUNDED THROUGH THE NAVAJO NATION'S FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS was signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on September 6, 2023.
- F. CJN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states, in part and among other things, that
  - 1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars (\$211,256,148) to be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two thousand three hundred forty dollars (\$8,802,340) per Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region Project Plans approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Naabik'iyati' Committee members in attendance . . . See CJN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three (B).
- G. The Naabik'iyati' Committee Resolution No. NABIO-38-23, AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IYATI' COMMITTEE; AMENDING CJY-67-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE GEORGE H. TOLTH'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: LITTLEWATER, PUEBLO PINTADO, TORREON, WHITEHORSE LAKE, BACA/PREWITT, CASAMERO LAKE, OJO ENCINO, COUNSELOR), TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGATE REGION was signed into law by the Chairperson of the Naabik'iyati' Committee on October 24, 2023.

- H. NABIO-38-23, Section Four, states that:
  - 1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted and approved by resolution of the Naabik'íyáti' Committee.
- I. The Naabik'iyati' Committee Resolution No. NABIN-44-23, AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IYATI' COMMITTEE; AMENDING NABIO-38-23 AND CJY-67-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE GEORGE H. TOLTH'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: LITTLEWATER, PUEBLO PINTADO, TORREON, WHITEHORSE LAKE, BACA/PREWITT, CASAMERO LAKE, OJO ENCINO, COUNSELOR), TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGATE REGION was signed into law by the Chairperson of the Naabik'iyati' Committee on November 14, 2023.
- J. NABIN-44-23, Section Four, states that:
  - 1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted and approved by resolution of the Naabik'íyáti' Committee.
- K. The Naabik'iyati' Committee Resolution No. NABIF-09-24, AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IYATI' COMMITTEE; AMENDING NABIN-44-23 AND NABIO-38-23 AND CJY-67-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE GEORGE H. TOLTH'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: LITTLEWATER, PUEBLO PINTADO, TORREON, WHITEHORSE LAKE, BACA/PREWITT, CASAMERO LAKE, OJO ENCINO, COUNSELOR) was signed into law by the Chairperson of the Naabik'iyati' Committee on February 15, 2024.
- L. NABIF-09-24, Section Four, states that:
  - 1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted and approved by resolution of the Naabik'íyáti' Committee.
- M. All projects listed in the Hon. George H. Tolth's Delegate Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been deemed Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition, Hon. George H. Tolth's Delegate Region Projects Plan does not exceed the amount of \$8,802,340, as set forth in CJN-29-22, Section Three (F).

SECTION THREE. AMENDING NABIF-09-24 AND NABIN-44-23 AND NABIO-38-23 AND CJY-67-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE GEORGE H. TOLTH'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: LITTLEWATER, PUEBLO PINTADO, TORREON, WHITEHORSE LAKE, BACA/PREWITT, CASAMERO LAKE, OJO ENCINO, COUNSELOR)

- A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the projects as part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. George H. Tolth's Delegate Region (Chapters: Littlewater, Pueblo Pintado, Torreon, Whitehorse Lake, Baca/Prewitt, Casamero Lake, Ojo Encino, Counselor) set forth in Exhibit A.
- B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJN-29-22, and BFS-31-21.
- C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by Department of Justice during their eligibility determination(s).

## SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted and approved by resolution of the Naabik'iyati' Committee.

## SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Naabik'íyáti' Committee members in attendance.

## SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of the Navajo Nation.

## CERTIFICATION

I, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the Naabik'iyati' Committee of the 25th Navajo Nation Council at a duly called meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which quorum was present and that the same was passed by vote of 15 in Favor, 00 Opposed, on this 9th day of May 2024.

> Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Chairwoman Naabik'iyáti' Committee

> > 5/13/2024 Date

Motion: Honorable Curtis Yanito Second: Honorable Lomardo Aseret

Chairwoman Crystalyne Curley not voting

# NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

Exhibit A

10000000	0 441	1515				
COUNCIL DELEGATE:	COUNCIL DELEGATE: MON. GEORGE M. 101(1)	I OIITI				
CHAPTERS:	Littlewater, Puebl	снартевз: Littlewater, Pueblo Pintado, Torreon, Whitehorse Lake, Baca/Prewitt, Casamero Lake, Ojo Encino, Counselor	Baca/Prewitt, C	asamero L	ake, Ojo End	sino, Counselor
FUNDING RECIPIENT	SUBRECIPIENT	EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT	ADMIN OVERSIGHT	FRF CATEGORY	DOJ REVIEW#	AMOUNT
		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED IN CJY-67-23 on August 4, 2023				\$ 4,730,125.11
		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED IN NABIO-38-23 on October 24, 2023				\$ 514,947.00
		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED IN NABIN-44-23 on November 14, 2023				\$ 2,069,493.39
		TOTAL AMOUNT REVERTED IN NABIF-09-24 on February 15, 2024				-\$ 1,404,033.00
		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED IN NABIF-09-24 on February 15, 2024				\$ 2,241,807.50
Division of Community Development	None Identified	Pueblo Pintado Chapter Installation of AC/Mechanical Ventilation System Project	Division of Community Development	1.4	HK0750	\$ 150,000.00
Division of Community Development	None Identified	Pueblo Pintado Chapter House Roof Repair Project	Division of Community Development	2.22	HK0751	\$ 200,000.00
Division of Community None Identified Development	None Identified	Pueblo Pintado Chapter Repair & Renovate Kitchen Wall and Grease Trap Project	Division of Community Development	2.22	HK0761	\$ 100,000.00
Division of Community None Identified Development	None Identified	Pueblo Pintado Chapter House West Wall Repair Project	Division of Community Development	2.22	HK0762	\$ 100,000.00
Division of Community None Identified Development	None Identified	Pueblo Pintado Chapter Replacement of Seven-Doors for Various Chapter Buildings Project	Division of Community Development	2.22	HK0763	\$ 100,000.00
*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajo Nation C Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement	n Three (E), the "Navajo ecipient agreements to i	*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain	o LGA-Certified maintain		TOTAL:	\$ 8,802,340.00

Page 1 of 2 Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans."

# NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

Exhibit A

COUNCIL DELEGATE: Hon. George H. Tolth

CHAPTERS:	Littlewater, Puebl	CHAPTERS: Littlewater, Pueblo Pintado, Torreon, Whitehorse Lake, Baca/Prewitt, Casamero Lake, Ojo Encino, Counselor	Baca/Prewitt, Ca	asamero L	ake, Ojo En	cino, Counselor
FUNDING RECIPIENT	SUBRECIPIENT	EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT	ADMIN OVERSIGHT	FRF CATEGORY	DOJ REVIEW #	AMOUNT
		TOTAL AMOUNT from Page 01				\$ 8,802,340.00
		UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT				\$ 0.00
*Per CJN-29-22, Section Chapters through sub-re	n Three (E), the "Navajo scipient agreements to i	*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain	o LGA-Certified maintain		TOTAL:	\$ 8,802,340.00
Administrative Oversign	t over such funding and	Delegate Region Project Plans."	Days 2 of 2	( J-4)		

Page 2 of 2

## THE NAVAJO NATION

## AAI CHECK OFF LIST

## FOR NEW COMPANY or BUSINESS UNIT

NOTIFICATION ON NEW COMPANY AND BUSINESS UNIT ADDED, PLEASE COMPLETE AAI CHECK OFF LIST

		Business Unit			Description	*Facility/Job Site#
8059	K	2115541			lo Pintado Chapter Replacement of arious Chapter Buildings Project	55261
ENTERED BY (Step A	to	F): 1200		EXPLANA	ATION/REFERENCE NO:	DATE:
Elfreida V	Voc	odman Willy		Setup 1	New Business Unit	06/18/2024
TASK	1	TASK DESCRIPT	ION	APPLIC	TASK EXPLANA	ATION
A. Create New		1. Copy Address B	ook	P01012	Use "COPY" of similar Address F	Book. Complete vital
Fund		Record – "O" Search			fields: 1) Enter Tax ID 860092335	, 2) Related Address
		Type (Company S7	Γ)		tab-5th Address Number field ente	r "10" (Gen Fund)
		2. Add Fund/Com	pany	P0010	Use "ADD" in CO Names & Nur	mbers-Setup, use CO 10
		(CO)			info, *CO Number. & *CO Address number are identified	
B. Create Balance		Create Balance She	eet	P0006	Use "COPY" of similar Balance S	heet (BS) Business Unit
Sheet Business Unit		BU by Copying	****			
C. Attach Objects		1. Operating		P09804	Copy from Model "1" Bus Unit to	BS Business Unit
to Balance Sheet BU					(Object range 0100 thru 0999 only	)
D. Create New		1. a) Operating BU	(or)	P0006	Use "COPY" of similar Business I	Jnit.
Business Unit *:		3. a) Operating BU		P0006	In BU Master "More" tab-Address	s Number (Job Site)
		Create AB Facility			field-Visual Assist search type "F"	(facility), select AB#
	1	1. b) Project BU (J	ob)	P51006	Use "COPY" of similar Project BI	J
	V	2. Project Job Date	es	P51006	Create extended master, set job da	tes
	1	3. b) Project BU-C	reate	P51006	In Job Master "More" tab-Addres	s Number (Job Site)
	V	AB Facility			field- Visual Assist search type "F'	' (facility), select AB#
E. Attach Objects		1. a) Operating (or	,	P09804	"Copy" from model BU 2 to IS B	U (Obj 1000 thru 9999)
to Business Unit	/	1. b) Projects BU (	Job)	P51091	"Copy" from Job Cost Code "CG	1" Chart Type to Job #
F. Create ICCC		1. Operating BU (	or)	P0012	"Copy" similar Company "ICCC"	
AAI (New CO only)		2. Project BU			BU and CO Fields only (must be i	dentical)
SET-UP VERIFIED BY	-			DATE:	COMMENTS/ACTION:	
	K	x		06/01/24	Venfiel new BU #.	

MODULE	ITEM#	(Forward to responsible section/module im	APPLIC	INITIAL	DATE
GEN ACCT'G	ICCC	Intercompany Settlements	P0012	New Company Only	
ACCOUNTS PB		Default Bank Account (10.0120.02)	P0012	New Company Only	
PAYABLE	PC	Payable Class Code	P0012	New Company Only	
	PCPREP	Prepaid Voucher Offset	P0012	New Company Only	
	PCRETN	Retainage (Contract)	P0012	New Company Only	
	PKD	Discounts Available	P0012	No Disco	unts
	PKL	Discounts Lost	P0012	No Disco	unts
FIXED ASSETS	DEPN	*Depreciation Default Values	P12002	New BU's	
PURCHASING	4320	Received Not Vouchered	P40950	New Company Only	
		*Setup Hold Codes for each new BU(B1)	P42090	New BU's	
		*Review Hold Budget Review Hold (RW)	P42090	New BU's	
		Set default A/B for each BU		New Company Only	
		Add Purchasing Tolerance rules	P4322	New Company Only	
		*Set-up Branch/Plant Constant & Set-up Address Number	P41001	New BU's	
SECURITY	Not yet	BU Security		Not Appli	cable



Z
'n
55
×.
13
9
2

NAVAJO NATION
Job Status Inquiry Print

6/18/2024 15:37:41 Page - 1

Thru Date 6/30/2024

Project Job

K2115541 UST PUEBLO PINTADO REPEC 7 DRS

1.00		100,000,00			100,000.00		3. H	Expenses	2000	
1.00	1.00				100,000.00		4 T	Contractual Services	6500	
1.00		9		AN ANNA DE LA CALLE DE LA CALL			5 T	Subcontracted Services	6950	
1,00	and the second s	100,000.00		And the control of th		100,000.00	6 T	Subcontracted Services	6960	
1.00		100,000.00	COLUMN TO THE PROPERTY OF THE		100,000.00	100,000.00	6 BN	Subcontracted Services	6960	
1.00		•			100,000.00-	100,000.00-	3 T	Revenues	1000	
00,1	00°.1			AND AND COMMEND AND STREET, ST			4 ·T	External C/G Revenue Source	1700	
1,00	1,00	7		A Company of the Comp			5. T	CG Revenue	1705	
1.00	J.OC			And the second s	: 1	-00.000.001	6 T	Program Revenue	1710	
1.00	THE RESERVOIR STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PART		<ul> <li>Implemental pulse at the medical entering a price of the part of the</li> </ul>	A manuful sakur gan, a satu, ta stil sagunan y ta skill a skill a sasi	ş		6 B N	Program Revenue	1710	
Remaining	Spent Remaining	Balance	Amount	Amount	Budget Ami	Budget Amt	DECUM	Description	Турс	Code
% Revised	% Revised	Budget	Open Commit	Actual	Revised	Original	LPM		Cost	Cost



## NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH Attorney General

HEATHER CLAH Deputy Attorney General

## DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK 0763
Date & Time Received: 03/08/24 at 14:16
Date & Time of Response: March 21, 2014 at 10 a.m.
Entity Requesting FRF: Pueblo Pintado Chapter
Title of Project: Replacement of Seven (7) Doors: Four (4) for Chapter House; one (1) for Hogan; one (1) for Head Start; one (1) for former Senior Center
Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development
Amount of Funding Requested: \$100,000.00
Eligibility Determination:  FRF eligible FRF ineligible Additional information requested  FRF Eligibility Category:
(1) Public Health and Economic Impact (2) Premium Pay (3) Government Services/Lost Revenue (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure
U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:
2.22, Strong Healthy Communities: Neighborhood Features that Promote Health and Safety

P.O. Box 2010 • Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 • 928-810-8526 • Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Returned for the following rea	asons (Ineligibility Reaso	ns/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures):		
Missing Form Supporting documentation miss Project will not be completed by Ineligible purpose Submitter failed to timely subm Additional information submitted make a proper determination	y 12/31/2026  it CARES reports ed is insufficient	Expenditure Plan incomplete  Funds will not be obligated by  12/3 1/2024  Incorrect Signatory  Inconsistent with applicable NN or federal laws
		quested expenditure code from 6.1 unities: Neighborhood Features that
Promote Health and Safety) to be		
. Tomoto risami and caloty to so	consistent that providedly ap	provide projector
·		
**************************************		
Name of DOJ Reviewer: Lorenz	zo Curley	
Signature of DOJ Reviewer:	lorenzo Curley	
Disclaimers:		

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and other supporting documents. Please email your resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice, therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a legally allowable use — it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

## APPENDIX A

# THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS **REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN**FOR **NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS**

## Part 1. Identification of parties.

Non-Governance Certified Chapter requesting FRF: Pueblo Pintado	Date prepared: 11/16/23
Charler's HCR 79, Box 3026	phone/email: 505-655-3221
mailing address: Cuba, New Mexico 87013	websile (fany): pueblopintado@navajochapters.org
This Form prepared by: Janice Arthur	phone/email: jarthur@nnchapters.org
Coordinator  CONTACT PERSON'S Name and the	CONTACT PERSONS Into
Title and type of Project: Replacement of Seven (7) doors: four (4) for Chapter I	louse; one (1) for Hogan one (1) for Heart Start, one (1) for former Senior Center
Chapter President Erlene Henderson	phone & emzii: 505-655-3221 pueblopintado@navajochaptara.org
Chapter Vice-President: Donald Chee	phone & email: 505-655-3221 pueblopintado@navajochapters.org
Chapter Secretary: Cheryl Chavez	phone & email: 505-655-3221 pueblopintado@navajochapters.org
Chapter Treasurer: Cheryl Chavez	phone & email: 505-655-3221 pueblopIntado@navajochapters.org
Chapter Manager or CSC: Janice Arthur	phone & email: 505-655-3221 pueblopinisdo@navejochapters.org
DCD/Chapter ASO:	phone & email:
List types of Subcontractors or Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF (if k	aom).
	☐ document altached
Amount of FRF requested: \$100,000.00 FRF funding period:	November 1, 2024 - September 30, 2026
Amount of the requested.	indicato Project starting and ending/daedine date
Part 2. Expenditure Plan details.	
(a) Describe the Program(s) and/or Project(s) to be funded, including how and what COVID-related needs will be addressed:	the funds will be used, for what purposes, the location(s) to be served,
Pueblo Pintado Chapter spends approximately \$4000.00 to heat the old and don't open and close properly. They squeak when opening a wheel chairs. Risk is linger injuries. Old doors is not energy efficient	and closing and poses safety hazard for children and elders in due to loose hinges, incorrect sizes of doors leaving gaps
between door and the frame. Replacement of doors to more natural energy efficiency. More hours spent indoors due to Covid-19 while the and protect chapter membership health is to use disinfectant produc	ne pandemics still there on Navajo Nation. To mitigate covid-19
would be easier to clean/wash and rinse with clorox.	□ document attached
(b) Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Na	
Replacements of doors will keep the buildings we time with air conditioner usage. The community p	
to occupy during gathers & events.	•
A Provide a second to the Read of the Atlanta to the Atlanta to	document attached

APPENDIX A

	s) or Project(s) by December 31, 2026:		
	ate: 11-01-2024 end date: 0		
	ntrance of Chapter & Adminis		
	or Chapter House Kitchen or Hogan front entrance		ļ
1-0001 10	or riogan noin enhance	1 - door for Head Staff - Hour entrance	document attached
(d) Identify w	no will be responsible for implementing th	e Program or Project:	
Chapt		ces Coordinator will be responsible for	
			document attached
(a) Explain w prospecth		maintenance costs for the Project once completed, and how	such costs will be funded
mainte	er Officials and Community Se nance of replaced doors and o nd doors and report to Chapte	ervices Coordinator. Operations will be responsible individual offices will also be responsible representation.	nsible for le for
			☐ document attached
(f) State which	h of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expend	liture categories in the attached U.S. Department of the Trea	sury Appendix 1 listing the
proposed Pro	gram or Project falls under, and explain the	ne reason why:	
EC 27	7 - Revenue Replacement		
6.1 -	Provision of Government Sen	vices.	
ł			
			☐ document attached
Part 3 Ad	ditional documents.		Ti cochinett etternen
•	•		
List here all a	additional supporting documents attached	I to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or Indicate N/A):	
		<b>~</b> ~	apter Resolution attached
Dart A Ass	irmation by Funding Recipient.	L u	ichtei tresoriomi anarisat
		Maria de Mar	Nan akali ka in annaminasa
with Resolut	iplent attims that its receipt of Fiscal Reco ion No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Reg	overy Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure F ulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation law	ran small be in accordance a, regulations, and policies:
Chapter's Preparer:	Junipale	Approved by Donald Che	e
	at Jame of Property CONTINCT PERSON	Standard Coffin Prostoca (cr.	o Presided)
Approved by	Jany Winn	Approved by:	
	Stocking CSC 1	Approved to submit	
	•	for Review.	<u>r</u>
		7/	
		- Page 2 of 2 -	

FY 2024

## THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY

Page 1 of 4 BUDGET FORM 1

PART L	Business Un	it Na:	Kew	Program Title:	Pushlo P	rdado Chapter Replacement of Seven (7) d	oors_	Division/Breach:	Division of Com	nuntily Development					
Pre	pared By:	Janica	Arthur, CSC	Phone	Na.:	505-855-3221 Emell A	ddress:	jarini	ardur@nnchapters.org						
PART IL	FUNDING SC		Fiscal Year (Term (1)(124- 9136/26-	Amount \$100,000.00	% of Total	PART II. BUDGET SUMMARY	Fand Type Code	(A) KNC Approved Original Budget	(8) Proposed Budget	(C)					
			1130124	<b>\$100,000,0</b>	10070	2001 Personnel Expenses		CANTILLED BRADBER	Fichage Stage	Discrete - 1000					
						3000 Travel Expenses				<u> </u>					
						3500 Meeting Expenses									
						4000 Supplies									
						5000 Lease and Rental									
						5500 Communications and Utilities			7.17	MT 6/11/24					
						6000 Repairs and Maintenance	6		<del>-\$100,6</del> 60.00	\$100,000.00					
						6500 Contractual Services		,	H100,000-00	#100'UW'CO					
						7000 Special Transactions			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,						
						8000 Public Assistance									
<u> </u>			<u> </u>		<u> </u>	9000 Cepital Outbry									
					<u> </u>	9500 Matching Funds									
ļ			ļ			9500 Indirect Cost									
<b> </b>						<u> </u>	TOTAL		\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00					
<b></b>			ļ	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES		(D)	(E)	1					
1						Total # of Positions Bu	- 1		<u> </u>	1					
<u></u>			TOTAL:	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	100%	Total # of Vehicles Bu	-		<u> </u>	<u> </u>					
и						AINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS CO	JAPLETI	· ,							
SUBS	OTTED BY: _			epartment Mana ger a Printed No.		APPROVED BY:	n Directo	Arbin Mirrhey/ r Librarich Chiler's P	Visted Name	-					
	01/23/2024 Program Mappiler's Signature and Date Division Director / Biranch Chief's Signature and Date														

M 118/24

FY 2024

## THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

Page 2 of 4 BUDGET FORM 2

		pron Name/Title:		Pizebio Pin	tado Cha	epter Replac	cement of	seven (7) d	cors	
PAKI	II. PLAN OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION KUMBER/PURPOSE OF PROGR Pueblo Pintedo Chapter Replacement of seven (7) doors: 4 door		(1) d	icor for Hoga	n; on <del>s</del> (1)	door for Hea	dstart end	ena (1) doer	lonnar Se	nior Cent
PART	IL PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA:		fst	CIR I	2nd	QTR	<b>3</b> n	QTR	44	OR
•		Go	2)	Actual	Gost	Actual	Gozi	Actual	Gozi	Actu
1.	Goal Statement:			•						
3	Program Performence Measure:									
١.	Replacement of doors will keep cold wind out.	1			1		1	1	1_1_	
2.	God Statement				•			- "		
	Program Performance Measure: New chors will close fully and secured.			1 1		<del>,</del>		<del></del>		· · · ·
	Now acces with caces upony and secured.  Goel Statement:			<del></del>		<u> </u>	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	
	Program Performance Measure:							1	<u> </u>	1_
4.	Goel Statement:									
	Program Parlormance Measure:	Г				1	Ι	T	· · · ·	7
ō.	Goel Statement:	······································				<u></u>			1	
	Program Performance Measure:			,	<u>.</u> .			<del></del>		
				<u> </u>		<u> </u>	<u>i                                    </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
PAR	T.N. THEREBY AFTER EVEN THAT THE ADVICE MERCHANNIN HAS Jaron M. Charley, Department Manager II	BEEN THOROUGHLY RU 	ËVIE		<b>1</b> )	Arbin Mich (Britisch Ch		- Livera	-	
	Program Manager's Printed Name 01/23/2024			DIVISION	i Filacio:	upraten en	MA D P INI			

FY	2024

## THE NAVAJO NATION DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION

Page 3 of 4 BUDGET FORM 4

	PROGRAM INFORMATION:				
	Program Name/Title: Pueblo Pintado Re	placement of seven (7) doors	Business Unit No.:	New	
DADTS	DETAILED BUDGET:				
(A)	DETALLED BODGET:	(8)		(C)	<b>0</b>
Object		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Total by DETAILED	Total by MAJOR
Code	ODJECT ODGS DA	escription and Justification (LOD 7)		Object Code	Object Code
(LOD I)				(LOD 5)	(LOD 4)
6950	Subcontracted Services				\$100,000.00
0500	6980 - sub contracted Services				4.00,000.00
	Replacement of seven (7) doors: 4 doors for C	hanlar House			
	: 1 door for h				H
	: 1 door for	-			l l
		former Senior Center			1
			:	Ì	l l
				ļ	, i
ŀ					
					1
					1
1	1				Į.
Í					
1					ł
				į.	
1					. [
			******	\$100,000,00	\$100,000,00



## THE NAVAJO NATION PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE

PART L Business Unit No.: New															-				*****			PAF	RT IL			Proj	ect lo	format	ion		1
Project Title: Pueblo Pinta	do R	place	emeni	l of s	even	(7) do	2005															Pro	ect Typ	e:	Rep	air Se	ervice	Ś			
Project Description Replace	doors for Chapter House; 1 door for hogan; 1 door for Headstart and 1 for former Senior Center Planned Start Date //// 2-4																														
																						Ptar	ned En	d Date:	_	9	130.	126			
Check one box	Ιχί	Ongin	al Europ	get		Bodg	get Ro	eyision _	[	Bus	riget I	ie alio	ation	ב	Nud	jel M	difici	hon				Pro	eci klar	ager.	C	hap	tr.	54	r. f	:	
PART III. List Project Task separately; such		T IV.	Us	e Fisc	al Ye			rters t	0 COM	plete l	he in	orma	lich bi	dow.	0=0	ct.; N	∍ No	v.; D :	= Dec	, ek.								tpletio			
as Plan, Design, Construct, Equip						FY	2024						<u> </u>			,		F	Y 20	25								ds8 F		5	( )
or Furnish.		1st Ot	r.		2nd Q	tr.		3rd Ot	tr		4th C	lt.		151 0	in.	,	2nd O	tr:		3/10	ır		4th Cl	tr.	] [	Dato_	9%	0/20	•		<b>1</b>
	0	N	D	J	F	М	A	М	1	56	A	5	0	N	Ð	3	E	М	T A	М	1	Jut	Α	5	0	И	D	1	F	М	
Purchase Process (gel quoles for doors hased on measurements & Specifications)							1.2	Jid.									-														
Project Insplamentation										1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		725											:								
Close-Out																															
٠																															
PART V.		S			\$			S		_	\$			S		匚	5		F	\$		$\sqsubseteq$	\$					יסוָ ז:	_		Į
Expected Quarterly Expanditures	<u>_</u>	*******	A	Ļ.,						<u> </u>				and a sec				بالبنوس				<u> </u>			1		\$100,	000.0	0		1

FOR OMB USE ONLY:	Resolution No:	FMIS Sot Up Date	Company No:	OMB Analyst:
	· -			

**NOITAN OLAVAN** 

365

Naa'bik'iyati' Committee Regular Meeting

5/9/2024 11:11:37 AM

Amd# to Amd#

New Business: Item A.

**PASSED** 

MOT Yanito, C

Consent Agenda

SEC Aseret, L

Items. A.B.C.F.E.> 0096-23

0084-24,0089-24,0093-24,0097-24

Yeas:15

Nays: 0

Excused: 2

Not Voting: 6

Yea: 15

Arviso, S Aseret, L Charles-Newton, E

Notah, N

Tolth, G

Begay, H

Daniels, H Nez, A

Simonson, G Simpson, D

Yanito, C

Begay, N

Nez, R

Slater, C

Yazzie, L

Nay: 0

Excused: 2

Claw, S

Tso, O

Not Voting: 6

Crotty, A

Jesus, B

Parrish, S

Yazzie, C

James, V

Johnson, C

Presiding Speaker: Curley, C